TO:

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY nmm.uomz AUTHORITY
mrmoumél. AIVER AND CONSENT

of Enforcement

Department ¢
Financial Industry Regnlaiory Authority (“FINRA"™)

RB: Terrl Lynn Anderson, Reapondent
CRD No. 4684930

Pursuznt to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, I submit this Letter of

Waiver and Consent (“AWC™) for the purpose of proposing a seitiesaent of the

Acosptance,
tllagﬂd-mleviolaﬁomducﬁhdhhw -This-AWCis submitted on the condition that, if--- - - - ~~eeeoen -
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the

same factual findings described herein.
L
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A Ihersby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely

for the purposes of this procesding and any other proceeding brought by or an
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adju&uﬁmofanyhnoﬂaworﬁct,toﬂnmofﬂnfoﬂuwlngﬂndmpby

Terri Lynn Anderson (*Anderson” or “Respondent™) entered the securities
industry when she became sssociated with a FINRA member firm in July 2003. In
March 2004, Anderson became registered with this FINRA member firm as an
Investment Company/Variable Contracts Products Limited Representative (Seriss
6 license). In June 2004, Anderson’s registration was mass transferred to Cetera
Financia] Specialists LLC (the “Firm™).

On December 24, 2014; the Firm filed a Form"US Uniform-Termination Notice™ -
mmwwwmmmmmm

terminated from her employment on December 24, 2014, Anderson’s registration

with the Firm ended on December 24, 2014." Anderson 1s not currently associated

"with 8 FINRA mémber firm, but remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction pursuant
20 Article ¥, Section 4 of FINRAs By-Laws.
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_ Anderson has o prior relevant dissiplinary history.
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Anderson fiiled to provide documents and information requested pursnant to
FINRA staff's Rule 8210 request letier dated February 5, 2015, in violation of
FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010.

ZACIRAND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

On February S, 2015, during the course of an investigation regarding Anderson’s
possible role in the misuss of customer funds by another ragistered
MWMIM”WﬁMMonw.
nqmsdnsﬂm:hepwvldedommd onbyFelmmylS.ﬁOls.
Pmunttomo-mﬁlﬂmAndum'ammmmﬂerhm
10, 2015, and by this agreement, Anderson acknowledges that she received
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February 13, 201

By fhiling to provide the documents and information requested, pursusnt to
FINRA Rule 8210, Anderson violated FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010

B.  Ialso consent to the imposition of the following sanctions:
Ah&mmodnﬂngwkhm%mmbumgnyapthy L
. Junderstand that if T am barred or suspended from assodiating with any FINRA

member, T bacome subject 1o & statutory disqualification as that term is defined in
Article ITI, Section 4 of FINRA’ s By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the

- e e

ﬁcwbdofﬁnhumﬂm(mmm 8310 and 8311).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on s date set by FINRA staff,
- Pursuant to’FINRA Rule 8313(e), = barirexpulaiot shiall beéone effective upon—
approval or acceptance of this AWC.
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—rr-bes ifcally-snd voluntarily-waive the-fllawing ghtx granted under FINRA's Code of == =~ - =+ =~
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~r ===~ "~ Ta have 8 Camplaint issued spécifying the allegafions againsi me;



B.  Tobonotified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C.  Todefend agninst the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
:dm-mmdmhnﬁngmmwm.wmmm

D.  Toappeal any such decision to tha National Adjudicatory Copnsil (“NAC”) and
then to the U.8, Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S, Court of

Appeals.
Further, 1 specifically and voluntarily waive any tight to claim biss o prejudgment of the Chief

-- —- — - Legal-Officer, the NAC; ar any member of the NAC, in connsotita with Bt pEsn’s o body’s

participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC, including acceptanoe or rejection of this AWC.,

Immwwymmﬂmmmm.mmmum
of FINRA Rule 9143 or the sepuration of finctions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connoction with such person’s or body’s participation in discussions regarding the torms
:jdcandlhomofthisAWC.woMrmduﬁnnofﬁhAWC. including its accoptance or
ection.

.
OTHERMATTERS o

I understand that:

A.  Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and acceped by the NAC, a Review Subcommittes of
the NAC, ot the Office of Disciplinary Affsirs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B.  Ifthis AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
""”“‘wﬁW&iWnﬁz‘a‘iﬂ '
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~this AWC will become-pastofs
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2. ﬂﬂsAWCwmhmadawﬂllthFMAcwbﬂcw
program in aécordance with FINRA Rule 8313;



3, meubapﬂﬁcwmwwm
the subject matter thervof in accordance with FINRA Ruls 8313; and

4. I may not take any action or make or permit to be mads any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factaal basis, I may not take any position in any proceeding
brought by or pn behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is
inconsistent with any part of this AWC, Nothing in this provision affects
my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (if) right to take lcgal or factual
positions in Etigation or other Iegal proceedings in which FINRA is nota
patty. e e e
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IcuﬁfyﬂmlhnnmdmdmdumdnllofthnprovidmofﬂﬂlAWCmdhwebengivann
full opportunity to ask questions about it; that 1 have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that
no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms get forth herein and the
prospect of avoiding the iasuance of a Complaint, has been made 10 induce me to submit it.
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Terri Lyan Respondent

130 W. Seeondsmct,ShleI

Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937)297-1154
Adcepted by FINRA:
: 3/&3/15’ Signedonbehalfofthe
o L. i e - Susan = = -
SenlmVlechidmldemmsal
One World Financial Centet e

cmemer e o 00 Libéy SHERET T
. New York, NY 10281-1003
 Tel: 646-315-7466






